

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

SARA LADD, SAMANTHA HARRIS, AND
POCONO MOUNTAIN VACATION PROPERTIES,
LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

REAL ESTATE COMMISSION OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AND
DEPARTMENT OF STATE (BUREAU OF
PROFESSIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL
AFFAIRS) OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondents.

No. 33 MAP 2018

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction	2
Argument	5
I. THE RATIONAL BASIS TEST DIFFERS FUNDAMENTALLY FROM THE PRELIMINARY OBJECTION PROCEDURE	5
A. The Rational Basis Test is a Factual Presumption, Not a Rule of Law	5
B. The Commonwealth Court Erred by Applying the Rational Basis Test at the Pleading Stage	9
II. THIS COURT SHOULD CONTINUE TO APPLY A MORE PROTECTIVE RATIONAL BASIS STANDARD UNDER THE STATE CONSTITUTION	13
A. The Pennsylvania Constitution’s Rational Basis Test Has Always Been More Protective Than the Federal Counterpart	13
B. Under <i>Edmunds</i> , A Separate and More Protective Rational Basis Standard is Warranted	15
1. The Pennsylvania Constitution’s Unique Language Protects the Right to Economic Freedom	16
2. The Legal History Demonstrates That Protection Against Unreasonable Licensing Requirements is a Long-standing Constitutional Right	19
3. Other States Have Applied a More Protective Rational Basis Test under Their Constitutions	23

4. Good Policy Warrants Applying a More Protective Rational Basis Test	25
Conclusion	30
Certificate of Compliance	31
Certificate of Service	32
Appendix	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arceneaux v. Treen</i> , 671 F.2d 128 (5th Cir. 1982)	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	8
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Muskogee Cnty. v. Lowery</i> , 136 P.3d 639 (Okla. 2006) ..	28
<i>Borden’s Farm Prod. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 293 U.S. 194 (1934)	5, 7
<i>Breinig v. Allegheny Cnty.</i> , 2 A.2d 842 (Pa. 1938)	21
<i>Brown v. Zavaras</i> , 63 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>City of Norwood v. Horney</i> , 853 N.E.2d 1115 (Ohio 2006)	28
<i>Commw. v. Edmunds</i> , 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991)	4, 14, 15
<i>Commw. v. Musser Forests, Inc.</i> , 146 A.2d 714 (Pa. 1958)	3
<i>Commw. v. Sell</i> , 470 A.2d 457 (Pa. 1983)	13
<i>Commw. v. Zasloff</i> , 13 A.2d 67 (Pa. 1940)	21, 22, 23
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823)	18
<i>Cornwell v. Hamilton</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (S.D. Cal. 1999)	29
<i>Estate of Cox</i> , 476 A.2d 367 (Pa. Super. 1984)	12
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	7
<i>Gambone v. Commw.</i> , 101 A.2d 634 (Pa. 1954)	4, 9, 22, 30
<i>Giarratano v. Johnson</i> , 521 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Harrisburg Dairies, Inc. v. Eisaman</i> , 11 A.2d 875 (Pa. 1940)	7
<i>Hettinga v. United States</i> , 677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	2, 26
<i>Hettinga v. United States</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2011)	9

<i>Hobbs v. Pacific Grove</i> , No. 18CV002411 (Monterey Cnty. Super. Ct., filed June 26, 2018)	1
<i>In re Opening Private Rd. for Benefit of O’Reilly</i> , 5 A.3d 246 (Pa. 2010)	28
<i>Isakson v. Rickey</i> , 550 P.2d 359 (Alaska 1976).....	24, 27
<i>Keenon v. Conlisk</i> , 507 F.2d 1259 (7th Cir. 1974)	8
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	27, 28
<i>Kroger Co. v. O’Hara Twp.</i> , 392 A.2d 266 (Pa. 1978)	16
<i>Ladd v. Real Estate Comm’n of Commw.</i> , 187 A.3d 1070 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018)	11, 12
<i>Lerner v. Lerner</i> , 954 A.2d 1229 (Pa. Super. 2008).....	10
<i>Manzara v. State</i> , 343 S.W.3d 656 (Mo. 2011)	28
<i>McCarran Int’l Airport v. Sisolak</i> , 137 P.3d 1110 (Nev. 2006).....	28
<i>McNeil v. Jordan</i> , 894 A.2d 1260 (Pa. 2006)	3, 10
<i>Meadows v. Odom</i> , 360 F.Supp.2d 811 (M.D. La. 2005), <i>vacated as moot on appeal</i> , 198 Fed. Appx. 348 (5th Cir. 2006).....	26, 27, 29
<i>Meier v. Maleski</i> , 648 A.2d 595 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1994)	3
<i>Mendez v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 2016-CH-15489 (Cook Cnty. Cir. Ct., filed Nov. 29, 2016)	2
<i>Middletown Twp. v. Lands of Stone</i> , 939 A.2d 331 (Pa. 2007)	27
<i>Mountain Fuel Supply Co. v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 752 P.2d 884 (Utah 1988)	25
<i>Nashville C. & St. L. Ry. v. Walters</i> , 294 U.S. 405 (1935).....	5
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934).....	5, 13, 21
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	15

<i>Nichols v. Miami Beach</i> , No. 2018-021933-CA-01 (11th Jud. Cir. Ct. for Miami-Dade Cnty., filed June 26, 2018)	2
<i>Nixon v. Commw.</i> , 839 A.2d 277 (Pa. 2003)	9, 22, 23
<i>Pa. Bar Ass’n v. Commw.</i> , 607 A.2d 850 (Pa. Cmmw. Ct. 1992)	22
<i>Pa. R. Co. v. Driscoll</i> , 198 A. 130 (Pa. 1938)	3, 6
<i>Pa. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Pastor</i> , 272 A.2d 487 (Pa. 1971)	14
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep’t of Licensing & Regulation</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015)..	23, 25, 27, 28
<i>Polk Co. v. Glover</i> , 305 U.S. 5 (1938)	5
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Cmmw.</i> , 637 Pa. 239 (Pa. 2016)	28
<i>Rohrer v. Milk Control Bd.</i> , 186 A. 336 (Pa. 1936)	21
<i>Sanderson v. Frank S. Bryan, M.D., Ltd.</i> , 522 A.2d 1138 (Pa. Super. 1987)	14
<i>Seattle Vacation Home, LLC v. City of Seattle</i> , No. 18-2-15979-2, (King Cnty. Super. Ct. filed June 26, 2018)	1
<i>Shoul v Commw., Dep’t of Transp., Bureau of Driver Licensing</i> , 173 A.3d 669 (Pa. 2017)	passim
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 477 N.W.2d 886 (Minn. 1991)	24, 25
<i>The Case of Monopolies</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 1260 (K.B. 1602)	19
<i>The Case of the Tailors</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 1218 (K.B. 1614)	19
<i>United States v. Carolene Prod. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	6
<i>VanHorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795)	18
<i>Wroblewski v. City of Washburn</i> , 965 F.2d 452 (7th Cir. 1992)	8

Other Authorities

1 Adam Smith, <i>Wealth of Nations</i> (Edwin Cannan, ed., 1904) (1776)	17
---	----

1 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	20
2 E. Coke, <i>Institutes</i>	20
<i>A Summary View of the Rights of British America, Thomas Jefferson: Writings</i> (Merrill D. Peterson ed., 1984).....	17
Benjamin Franklin, <i>Autobiography</i> (1793), reprinted in <i>Benjamin Franklin: Writings</i> (J.A. Leo Lemay ed., 1987)	16
<i>Causes of the American Discontents before 1768</i> (1768), in <i>Franklin: Writings</i> ...	17
Christina Sandefur, <i>Turning Homeowners into Outlaws: How Anti-Home-Sharing Regulations Chip Away at the Foundation of an American Dream</i> , 39 U. Haw. L. Rev. 395 (2017).....	2
James C. Kirby, Jr., <i>Expansive Judicial Review of Economic Regulation under State Constitutions: The Case for Realism</i> , 48 Tenn. L. Rev. 241 (1981)	25
James W. Ely, Jr., “ <i>To Pursue Any Lawful Trade or Avocation</i> ”: <i>The Evolution of Unenumerated Economic Rights in the Nineteenth Century</i> , 8 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 917 (2006).....	19
James Wilson, <i>Of the Natural Rights of Individuals</i> , in 2 <i>Collected Works of James Wilson</i> (Steve Sheppard ed., 2003).....	20
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American Constitutional Law</i> (2018).....	14, 26, 29
John A.C. Hetherington, <i>State Economic Regulation and Substantive Due Process of Law</i> , 53 Nw. U. L. Rev. 226 (1958)	14
<i>Property</i> (1792) reprinted in <i>James Madison: Writings</i> (Jack Rakove ed., 1999)	18
Steven G. Calabresi & Larissa C. Leibowitz, <i>Monopolies and the Constitution: A History of Crony Capitalism</i> , 36 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 983 (2013).....	19
Timothy Sandefur, <i>Insiders, Outsiders, and the American Dream: How Certificate of Necessity Laws Harm Our Society’s Values</i> , 26 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 381 (2012).....	29

Timothy Sandefur, *Rational Basis and the 12(b)(6) Motion: An Unnecessary
“Perplexity,”* 25 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 43 (2014)8

Timothy Sandefur, *The Right to Earn A Living* (2010).....2

William J. Brennan, Jr., *State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual
Rights*, 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1977)..... 14, 28
3

William Penn, *The Excellent Priviledge of Liberty and Property* (1687)20

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....7, 8

231 Pa. Code Rule 1028(a)(4) 9, 10, 12

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. I § 1..... 13, 16, 30
